

No. 09-893

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

KIRK B. HULETT  
SARAH P. WEBER  
HULETT HARPER STEWART  
550 West C Street, Suite 1600  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 338-1133

CRAIG M. NICHOLAS  
MATTHEW B. BUTLER  
ALEX M. TOMASEVIC  
NICHOLAS & BUTLER  
255 Broadway, 19th Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 325-0492

*Counsel for Respondents*

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
GREGORY A. BECK  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
*dgupta@citizen.org*

September 29, 2010

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument .....	12
I. Because it does not discriminate against arbitration, the state contract law applied below is not preempted by the FAA. ....	12
A. The FAA’s text preserves an essential role for state contract law that does not discriminate against arbitration. ....	14
B. The States that have found class-action bans unenforceable have not discriminated against arbitration. ....	17
C. AT&T’s construction of the phrase “any contract” is incoherent and would threaten the viability of, and public confidence in, arbitration as a legitimate means of dispute resolution. ....	24
D. State laws aimed at destroying arbitration are preempted by the FAA, but no such rule is at issue here. ....	32
II. States that have found class-action bans unenforceable have not distorted their own law ....	35
A. This Court should defer to the exposition of state law by the States’ highest courts.....	35
B. California has been faithful to its own common law of contracts. ....	38
III. Absent discrimination against arbitration, AT&T’s broad arguments for purposes-and-objectives preemption lack merit. ....	48

CONCLUSION .....55  
APPENDIX .....1a

Decisions holding that class-action bans may be  
found unenforceable under general principles of  
state contract law

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A&amp;M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 186 Cal. Rptr. 114 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)....	18, 43, 44
<i>Abron v. Black &amp; Decker</i> , 654 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	1, 15, 16, 27, 28, 36
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Pasiaka</i> , 870 So. 2d 170 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004) .....	23
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal Ct. App. 2001) .....	22
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	51
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Central Office Telegraph, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	32
<i>Arguelles-Romero v. Superior Court (Americredit Financial Services, Inc.)</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	21
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009).....	15, 48, 52
<i>Beeson v. Schloss</i> , 192 P. 292 (Cal. 1920).....	42

<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	33, 34
<i>Bisso v. Inland Waterways Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 629 (1955).....	25
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	36
<i>Cappaert v. Junker</i> , 413 So.2d 378 (Miss. 1982) .....	47
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2010).....	33
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Walker</i> , 2008 WL 4175125 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	21
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D. Wash. 2009).....	4, 41
<i>Continental Airlines v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Dalie v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	21
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</i> , 912 A.2d 104 (N.J. 2006).....	21
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	40, 43

<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ditto v. RE/MAX Preferred Properties, Inc.</i> , 861 P.2d 1000 (Okla. Ct. App. 1993).....	29
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 161 P.3d 1016 (Wash. 2007).....	23
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Doe 1 v. AOL LLC</i> , 552 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279, 295 (2002).....	51
<i>Elhilu v. Quiznos Franchise Co., LLC</i> , No. 06-CV-07855 (C.D. Cal. April 3, 2008). .....	23
<i>Fensterstock v. Education Finance Partners</i> , 611 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	53, 54
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Industrial, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>In re Garcelon’s Estate</i> , 38 P. 414 (Cal. 1894).....	43
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 557 (Cal. 2008).....	42
<i>Gold v. Melt</i> , 2010 WL 1509795 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	21
<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> , 623 P.2d 165 (Cal. 1981).....	34

<i>Green Tree Finance Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	34
<i>Green Tree Finance Corp-Alabama. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	51
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Board</i> , 302 U.S. 95 (1937).....	37
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	48
<i>Hiroshima v. Bank of Italy</i> , 248 P. 947 (Cal. 1926).....	46
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>The Kensington</i> , 183 U.S. 263 (1902).....	50
<i>Keystone, Inc. v. Triad System Corp.</i> , 971 P.2d 1240 (Mont. 1998) .....	30
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006).....	38, 42
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	8
<i>Liverpool &amp; G.W. Steam Co. v. Phenix Ins. Co.</i> , 129 U.S. 397 (1889).....	19, 45
<i>Livingston Rock &amp; Gravel Co., Inc. v. DeSalvo</i> , 136 Cal. App. 2d 156 (Cal. Ct. App. 1955).....	7
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	27



<i>Martrano v. The Quizno’s Franchise Co., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1704469 (W.D. Pa. 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>McCabe v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1434972 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	21
<i>McCutcheon v. United Homes Corp.</i> , 486 P.2d 1093 (Wash. 1971) .....	47
<i>McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>McNulty v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 843 A.2d 1267 (Pa. Super. Ct.), <i>review denied</i> , 853 A.2d 362 (Pa. 2004) .....	29
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	14, 28, 54
<i>Moreno v. Sanchez</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 684 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	42
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury</i> <i>Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	52
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006) .....	21, 42
<i>Murray v. United Commercial Food Workers</i> <i>International Union</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29

<i>New York Central Railroad v. Lockwood</i> , 84 U.S. 357 (1873).....	45
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	36
<i>Penn v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouses, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Ind. 2000).....	29
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	49
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	42
<i>Pope Manufacturing v. Gormuly &amp; Jeffery Manufacturing</i> , 144 U.S. 224 (1892).....	45
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	16, 50
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	2, 13
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	10, 15, 34, 49
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	49
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	25, 37

<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	27
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	34
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	52
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Simpson v. MSA of Myrtle Beach, Inc.</i> , 644 S.E.2d 663 (S.C. 2007) .....	29
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	53
<i>Smith v. Americredit Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4895280 (S.D. Cal. 2009) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853).....	52
<i>Southland v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	16, 33
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006) .....	29
<i>Stephens v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 41 P. 783 (Cal. 1895).....	46

<i>Steven v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co. of New York</i> , 377 P.2d 284 (Cal. 1962).....	43
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	34, 50, 52, 54
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2009).....	37
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Financial Servicing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Railroad Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	32
<i>Torres v. Chrysler Financial Co.</i> , 2007 WL 3165665 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	21
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , 383 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1963).....	45, 46
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....	14, 33
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 940 (Or. Ct. App. 2007) .....	47
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 533 (1995).....	27, 28, 51
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	12, 13, 35, 36, 39, 48

<i>Walnut Producers of California v. Diamond Foods, Inc.</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 449 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	21
<i>Williams v. America Online</i> , 2001 WL 135825 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001) .....	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	13, 33, 48
<i>In re Yahoo! Litigation</i> , 251 F.R.D. 459 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	23
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 .....	19, 20, 23
Cal. Civil Code § 1670.5 .....	18, 19, 20, 47
Cal. Civ. Code § 1751 .....	22
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	36
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Ian Ayres & Richard E. Speidel, <i>Studies in Contract Law</i> (7th ed. 2008) .....	38
Carole Buckner, <i>Toward a Pure Arbitral Paradigm of Classwide Arbitration: Arbitral Power and Federal Preemption</i> , 82 Denv. U. L. Rev. 301 (2004) .....	53

Anita Cava and Don Wiesner, <i>Rationalizing a Decade of Judicial Responses to Exculpatory Clauses</i> , 28 Santa Clara L. Rev. 611 (1988).....	46
Julius Henry Cohen, <i>Commercial Arbitration and the Law</i> (1918) .....	33
Constitution of the New York Stock Exchange, Article IX, Section 2, Rule 600 .....	55
Consumers Union, <i>Cell-phone service ratings</i> , Consumer Reports (Jan. 2010).....	6
Charles Davant, <i>Tripping on the Threshold: Federal Courts’ Failure to Observe Controlling State Law Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 521 (2001).....	36
Larry Di Matteo and Bruce Louis Rich, <i>A Consent Theory of Unconscionability: An Empirical Study of Law in Action</i> , 33 Fla. St. L. Rev. 1067 (2006).....	51
Richard H. Fallon, et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	37
Ward Farnsworth, <i>The Legal Analyst</i> (2007).....	41

Federal Communications Commission, <i>FCC Survey Confirms Consumers Experience Mobile Bill Shock and Confusion About Early Termination Fees,</i> <a href="http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC298415A1.pdf">http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC298415A1.pdf</a> .....	5
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Americans' perspectives on early termination fees and bill shock,</i> <a href="http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-298414A1.pdf">http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/ edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-298414A1.pdf</a> ....	5
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure § 12204(d) .....	55
Government Accountability Office, <i>FCC Needs to Improve Oversight of Wireless Phone Service,</i> GAO-10-34 (Nov. 2009), <i>avail- able at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d1034.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d1034.pdf</a> ....	5, 6
Bruce Hay, <i>Procedural Justice: Ex Ante vs. Ex Post,</i> 44 UCLA L. Rev. 1803 (1997).....	43
Deborah H. Hensler, et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (2000) .....	42
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	44
David Horton, <i>The Shadow Terms: Contract Procedure and Unilateral Amendments,</i> 57 UCLA L. Rev. 605 (2010).....	7
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1998).....	28, 44, 46, 51

Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000) .....	33
George Orwell, <i>Animal Farm</i> (1946) .....	27
Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (2003).....	38, 44
Mary Pilon, <i>Cellphone Industry Sparks the Most Com- plaints</i> , Wall Street Journal, March 8, 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://blogs.wsj.com/digits/2010/03/08/cellphone-industry-sparks-the-most-complaints/">http://blogs.wsj.com/digits/ 2010/03/08/cellphone-industry-sparks-the-most- complaints/</a> .....	6
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of the Law</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	43, 44
Daniel I. Reith, <i>Contractual Exculpation From Tort Liability in California--The "True Rule" Steps Forward</i> , 52 Cal. L. Rev. 350 (1964).....	46
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1979) .....	19, 25, 50
Peter D. Roos, <i>The Doctrine of Unconscionability: Alive and Well in California</i> , 9 Cal. W. L. Rev. 100 (1972).....	46
David S. Schwartz, <i>Understanding Remedy-Stripping Arbitration Clauses: Validity, Arbitrability, and Preclusion Principles</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 49 (2003).....	29



Kevin M. Teeven,  
*A History of the Anglo-American Common  
Law of Contract* (1990).....39, 45
